

Councillor Paul W. Ainslie City of Toronto Councillor Ward 24 Scarborough-Guildwood

Chair, Scarborough Community Council Chair, Board of Management of the Toronto Zoo Chair, Toronto and Region Conservation Authority Chair, Federation of Ontario Public Libraries





Mard 24 Scarborough-Guildwood

@Ainslie ward24

April 20, 2023

MEDIA RELEASE Immediate release

Councillor Paul Ainslie has been elected as the 3rd Vice President of the Good Roads' Board of Directors

Toronto, ON - City of Toronto Councillor Paul Ainslie has been elected as the 3rd Vice President of the Good Roads' Board of Directors at the annual 129th Good Roads' Conference. This prestigious appointment reflects Councillor Ainslie's commitment to improving the state of transportation infrastructure not only in Toronto, but across the province of Ontario.

As a City Councillor for over a decade, Councillor Ainslie has demonstrated a strong commitment to improving transportation infrastructure in Toronto, particularly in eastern Scarborough. His re-appointment to the Good Roads' Board of Directors last Fall, by Toronto City Council was a testament to his expertise and dedication.

Good Roads is a leading-edge organization dedicated to improving transportation infrastructure across Ontario. Its members include elected officials, government representatives, and private sector stakeholders. The organization works closely with the Ontario government to ensure the province's roads are safe, reliable, and well-maintained.

"I am truly honored to be elected as the 3rd Vice President of the Good Roads' Board of Directors," said Councillor Ainslie. "I look forward to continuing to work with my colleagues, and the excellent staff within Good Roads to improve transportation infrastructure and make our roads safer and more efficient."

Councillor Ainslie's appointment comes at a crucial time for Ontario's transportation infrastructure. The province's highways and roads need significant investment and improvement, particularly in rural areas. The Good Roads' Board plays a crucial role in ensuring these improvements are made, and Councillor Ainslie's appointment will undoubtedly strengthen the organization's ability to achieve its goals.

The annual Good Roads' Conference is a key event for transportation stakeholders in Ontario. This year's conference focused on the latest developments in transportation infrastructure, including new technologies and funding models. The 130th edition of the Good Roads Conference will take place April 21-24, 2024 at the Fairmont Royal York in Toronto.

To learn more about Good Roads and the role they play in our daily lives, visit www.GoodRoads.ca

The 2023/24 Good Roads' Board of Directors:

- President John Parsons, Division Manager, Roads Operations, City of London,
- First Vice President Antoine Boucher, Director of Public Works & Engineering, Municipality of East Ferris
- Second Vice President Cheryl Fort, Mayor, Township of Hornepayne
- Third Vice President Paul Ainslie, Councillor, City of Toronto
- Past President Paul Schoppmann, St. Charles

Directors:

- Melissa Abercrombie, Manager of Engineering Services, County of Oxford
- Salim Alibhai, Director, Capital Planning & Delivery, Transportation Operations, Public Works, Regional Municipality of York
- Chris Angelo, Director of Public Works & Environmental Services, City of Quinte West
- David Armstrong, Manager of Public Works, Town of Gananoque
- Cathy Burghardt-Jesson, Warden, County of Middlesex
- Nazzareno Capano, Manager, Transportation Policy & Innovation, City of Toronto
- Aakash Desai, Asset Manager & Deputy Treasurer, Township of Southgate
- Terry McKay, Deputy Mayor, Township of Chatsworth
- Kristin Murray, Councillor, City of Timmins
- Justin Towndale, Mayor, City of Cornwall

-30-

For More Information:

Paul W. Ainslie
Toronto City Councillor
Ward 24, Scarborough-Guildwood
416-392-4008
councillor ainslie@toronto.ca

Sincerely,

Paul W. Ainslie

City of Toronto, Councillor

Ward 24 Scarborough-Guildwood

Fax: 416-392-4006